256

Year Book of the Diocese of Sydney

Sydney Church of England Finance and Loans Board Amendment Ordinance 1977

No. 38, 1977

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Sydney Church of England Finance and Loans Board Ordinance 1957-1975.

WHEREAS pursuant to certain amendments made to the Church of England Trust Property Act 1917 by the Church of England Trust Property (Amendment) Act 1976 it is expedient to amend the Sydney Church of England Finance and Loans Board Ordinance 1957-1975 NOW the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney HEREBY ORDAINS DECLARES DIRECTS AND RULES as follows:

(1) This Ordinance may be cited as "Sydney Church of England

 (2) The "Sydney Church of England Finance and Loans Board Amendment Ordinance 1977".
(2) The "Sydney Church of England Finance and Loans Board Ordinance 1957-1975" is herein referred to as the "Principal Ordinance".

(3) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as "Sydney Church of England Finance and Loans Board Ordinance 1957-1977" and in any reprint of that Ordinance clause 21 shall be amended accordingly.

2. The Principal Ordinance is amended by inserting after clause 10 the following new clause:

"10A. The Board shall, before passing a resolution referred to in subsection (2) of section 27A of the Church of England Trust Property Act 1917 as amended, submit all such details of the proposal to such Lands, Regional or other Committee as the Standing Committee by resolution may determine for such further action as shall be determined in accordance with the rules and regulations promulgated by the Standing Committee from time to time."

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the · Ordinance as reported.

N. M. CAMERON. Deputy Chairman of Committees.

We certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney this sixth day of October, 1977.

> R. J. BOMFORD. W. G. S. GOTLEY. Secretaries of Synod.

I assent to this Ordinance,

M. L. LOANE, Archbishop of Sydney,

6/10/77.